
T E G H N ICÄL Ö P ErR AT IO NS 

DASA-1800-II 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
LAND FALLOUT PREDICTION SYSTEM 

Volume II - Initial Conditions 

TO-B 66-44 

30 September 1966 

Prepared By 

H. G. Norment, W.Y.G. Ing, and J. Zuckerman 
Technical Operations Research 

This research has been sponsored by the 
Defense Atomic Support Agency 

under NWER Subtask A7a/l0. 058 

Submitted to 

U. S. Army Nuclear Defense Laboratory 
Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland 

iurlington, Massachusetts 



A survey of the literature to determine mass percent of active material 

observed in fallout has revealed that most of the mass and most of the activity 

ave associated with particles in the large particle size range of the size-frequency 

distribution. For this reason, and since on the average there is only a slight 

tendency for specific activity of gross fallout to change with particle size, v e 

shall concentrate our attention here on the larger particles. Table 1 i* a sum¬ 

mary of the best data available for large particles. We see that an average of 

approximately 50% of gross fallout ma.-s is associated with active material. There¬ 

fore, on the basis of the reasoning presented above, we can state with a reasonable 

degree of confidence that, on the average, less than 50% of the total soil burden is 
vaporized. 

TABLE 1 

SELECTED MASS AND ACTIVITY DATA FOR LARGE PARTICLES 

REDWING 
Zuni 

REDWING 
Tewa 

JANGLE 
Uncle 

SUN BEAM 
Small Boy 

SUNBEAM 
Johnie Boy 

AVERAGES 

>420 

> 210 

> 210 

200-1000 

> 200 

Approx. Mass 
of Total 

Fallout in ^ 
Size Range 

(%) 

75 

90 

58 

80 

76 

Approx. Mass 
of Total Fallout 
Associated with 
Active Material 
in Size Range 

(%) 

75 

75 

15 

27 

50 

48 

Source 
of 

Data 

Ref. 20 
Fig. 3.53-3.55 
Table 3.17 

Ref. 20 
Fig. 3.57-3.59 
Table 3.19 

Ref. 22 
Table IV 
(Station E) 

Ref. 27 * 
Table 8.2 

Ref. 28 
Table 3.17 

collection stations in the heavy fallout area were considered. 
These were stations 305, 405, and 503. sioereo. 
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