

TEGHNICAL OPERATIONS RESEARCH

1

1

I

U

STREET, DISCOUNT OF STREET, ST

DASA-1800-II

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE LAND FALLOUT PREDICTION SYSTEM

Volume II - Initial Conditions

TO-B 66-44

30 September 1966

Prepared By

H.G. Norment, W.Y.G. Ing, and J. Zuckerman Technical Operations Research

This research has been sponsored by the Defense Atomic Support Agency under NWER Subtask A7a/10.058

Submitted to

U. S. Army Nuclear Defense Laboratory Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland

Burlington, Massachusetts

A survey of the literature to determine mass percent of active material observed in fallout has revealed that most of the mass and most of the activity are associated with particles in the large particle size range of the size-frequency distribution. For this reason, and since on the average there is only a slight tendency for specific activity of gross fallout to change with particle size, we shall concentrate our attention here on the larger particles. Table 1 is a summary of the best data available for large particles. We see that an average of approximately 50% of gross fallout mass is associated with active material. Therefore, on the basis of the reasoning presented above, we can state with a reasonable degree of confidence that, on the average, less than 50% of the total soil burden is vaporized.

ノノシュートのことの

「日本の

ГA	B	L	E	1
----	---	---	---	---

Operation Shot	Particle Diameter Range (µ)	Approx. Mass of Total Fallout in Size Range (%)	Approx. Mass of Total Fallout Associated with Active Material in Size Range (%)	Source of Data
REDWING Zuni	> 420	75	75	Ref. 20 Fig. 3.53-3.55 Table 3.17
REDWING Tewa	> 210	90	75	Ref. 20 Fig. 3.57-3.59 Table 3.19
JANGLE Uncle	> 210	-	15	Ref. 22 Table IV (Station E)
SUN BEAM Small Boy	200-1000	58	27	Ref. 27 Table 8.2
SUN BEAM Johnie Boy	> 200	80	50	Ref. 28 Table 3, 17
AVERAGES		76	48	

SELECTED MASS AND ACTIVITY DATA FOR LARGE PARTICLES

Only data from collection stations in the heavy fallout area were considered. These were stations 305, 405, and 503.

- M. Morgenthau et al., "Compilation of Fallout Patterns and Test Data. Vol. II. Local Fallout from Nuclear Test Detonations," Nuclear Defense Laboratory, NDL-TR-34, DASA 1251 (August 1963). Secret-RD.
- R. M. Davies and G. I. Taylor, "The Mechanics of Large Bubbles Rising Through Extended Liquids and Through Liquids in Tubes," Proc. Roy. Soc. <u>A200</u>, 375 (1950).
- G. K. Batchelor, "Heat Convection and Buoyancy Effects in Fluids," Quarterly J. Roy. Meteor. Soc. 80, 339 (1954).
- 14. S. Glasstone, editor, "The Effects of Nuclear Weapons" (Washington, D. C. : USAEC, 1962).
- 15. H.G. Norment, "Research on Circulation in Nuclear Clouds," Technical Opera ns, Incorporated, TO-B 63-102 (1 December 1963).
- 16. H.G. Norment, "Research on Circulation in Nuclear Clouds, II (U), " Technical Operations, Incorporated, TO-B 64-102 (I November 1964), Confidential-F.R.D.
- 17. J. F. Moulton, Jr., "Nuclear Weapons Blast Phenomena," U.S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, DASA-1200 (March 1960). Section 1.5. Secret-RD.
- B. Alder, S. Fernbach, and M. Rolenbert, editors, <u>Methods in Compu-</u> <u>iational Physics, Vol. 3, Fundamental Methods in Hydrodynamics</u> (New York, N.Y.: Academic Press, 1964).
- K. Stewary. "The Condensation of a Vapor to an Assembly of Droplets of Particles (with Particular Reference to Atomic Explosion Debris), " Trans. Fara. Soc. <u>52</u>, 161 (1956).
- M. Morgenthau et al., "Land Fallout Studies (U)," Operation REDWING -Project 2.65, Chemical Warfare Laboratories, WT-1319 (1 February 1960). Sected-RD.

1

l

- 21. C. F. Miller, "Failout and Radiological Countermeasures," Vol. I, Stanford Research Institute, SRI Project No. IM-4021 (January 1963). Chapter 3.
- R. D. Cadle, "The Effects of Soil, Yield, and Scaled Depth on Centamination from Atomic Bombs," Stanford Research Institute, Project No. Cu-640 (29 June 1953). Secret-RD.

48

- 23. R.G. Gutmacher and G.H. Higgins, "Total Mass and Concentration of Particles in Dust Clouds (U), " UCRL-14397 (28 September 1965). Secret-RD.
- 24. B. Mason, "Principles of Geochemistry" (New York, N.Y.: John Wiley & Sons, 1952), p. 38ff.
- 25. H. L. Shick, "A Thermodynamic Analysis of the High Temperature Vaporization Properties of Silica, " Cnem. Rev. <u>60</u>, 331 (1960).
- 26. C. D. Hodgman, editor, "Handbook of Chemistry and Physics, '' 44th Edition, The Chemical Rubber Publishing Co., Cleveland (1962).
- E. C. Freiling, L. R. Bunney, and F. K. Kawahara, "Physico-chemical and Radiochemical Analysis (U), " Operation SUN BEAM, Shot Small Boy, Prost 2.10, POR-2216, Naval Radiological Defense Laboratory (15 October 1964).
- 23. D. E. Clark, F. K. Kawahara, and W. C. Cobbin, "Fallout Sampling and Analysis: Radiation Dose Rate and History at 16 Locations (U)." Operation SUN BEAM, Shot Johnie Boy, Project 2, 9, POR-2289, Navai Radiological Defense Laboratory (12 October 1963). Secret-RD.
- 29. "Capabilities of Atomic Weapons," Department of the Army Technical Manual, TM 23-200 (June 1955). Secret-RD.